characterized by mean temperature ranging between 35°C-39°C 
annually.9 The vegetation is dominated by trees, shrubs and grasses. 
Majority of the indigenes are farmers, civil servants, fishermen and 
others are teachers and businessmen.

Study population 
A total of two hundred and fifty two (252) children in each class 

of the schools were randomly selected for the study. Some of the 
children/pupils (males and females). Two(2) primary schools were 
randomly selected: 

i.	 Na Alahaji primary school; selected within Dutsin-Ma Town

ii.	 Darawa Primary School Dabawa Area;